

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

CHRISTOPHER BROOKS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANCIS HOWELL SCHOOL
DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-169-RWS

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 1

Francis Howell’s Policies 1455 and 1471 1

Francis Howell Families PAC and its website..... 2

Francis Howell School District’s Silencing of Francis Howell Families 3

Francis Howell’s Selective Application of its Advertising Policy 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 8

 A. *Defendants’ selective use of Policies 1455 and 1471 to censor Plaintiffs violates the Free Speech Clause.* 8

 B. *The Defendants’ selective use of Policies 1455 and 1471 toward Plaintiffs violates the Petition Clause.* 12

 C. *Policies 1455 and 1471 are unduly vague.* 12

 D. *Policies 1455 and 1471 are overbroad.* 13

 II. THE VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS INFLECTS IRREPARABLE HARM..... 14

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES, AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST, FAVOR PLAINTIFFS..... 15

 IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO POST A BOND..... 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011) 12

Bus. Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa,
No. 3:17-cv-00080-SMR-SBJ, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221969 (S.D. Iowa
Jan. 23, 2018) 10

Calzone v. Summers,
942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019) 12

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist.,
690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) 7

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985) 9

Dataphase Sys. Inc. v. CL Sys., Inc.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 7

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 15

Gerlich v. Leath,
861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017) 8, 9, 10, 11

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001) 11

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) 12

Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle,
335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003) 7

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 13

Hosty v. Carter,
412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) 8

InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Univ. of Iowa,
408 F. Supp. 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2019) 9, 10

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 13

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993) 9

Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Thurston,
962 F.3d 390 (8th Cir. 2020) 7

<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	13
<i>Musser v. Mapes</i> , 718 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	8
<i>Phelps-Rogers v. Ricketts</i> , 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 509 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Powell v. Noble</i> , 798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Power Auth v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8
<i>Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Stahl v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 687 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Turchick v. United States</i> , 561 F.2d 719 (8th Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson</i> , 992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	12
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln</i> , 274 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	15
